

No. 13-35107

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Montana Environmental Information Center and Sierra Club,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tracy Stone-Manning, in her official capacity as Director of the
Montana Department of Environmental Quality,
Defendant-Appellee,
and

Spring Creek Coal Company LLC; Great Northern Properties
Limited Partnership; Crow Tribe of Indians; International Union of
Operating Engineers, Local 400; Western Energy Company;
Westmoreland Resources, Inc.; and Natural Resource Partners L.P.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, CASE NO. 6:12-CV-00034-DLC

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
INTERSTATE MINING COMPACT COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Christopher B. Power
Robert M. Stonestreet
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
P. O. Box 11887
Charleston, WV 25339-1887
(304) 357-0902

Gregory E. Conrad
Interstate Mining Compact Commission
445-A Carlisle Drive
Herndon, VA 20170
(703) 709-8654

Counsel for Interstate Mining Compact Commission, *Amicus Curiae*

NOTE REGARDING RULE 26 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.

The Interstate Mining Compact Commission is not a corporation, association, joint venture, partnership, syndicate or other similar entity. Accordingly, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) and 29(c)(1), it has not filed a Corporate Disclosure Statement.

/s/ Christopher B. Power
Christopher B. Power
Robert M. Stonestreet
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
P.O. Box 11887
Charleston, WV 25339-1887
(304) 357-0900

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Interstate Mining Compact Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTE REGARDING RULE 26 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND AUTHORITY FOR FILING.....1

II. STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....4

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. The Plain Language of SMCRA Establishes that State Law Applies Exclusively to the Regulation of Mining in Primacy States, and Therefore the *Ex Parte Young* Exception Does Not Deprive Montana of Its Sovereign Immunity from Suit5

B. OSM Oversight of Approved State Programs in Primacy States Does Not Vest the Federal Courts with Jurisdiction Over Citizen Suits Seeking to Enforce State Law.....12

C. Even If Montana’s Sovereign Immunity Did Not Bar this Action, MEIC Has Not Alleged a Failure to Perform a Nondiscretionary Duty16

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. R. 32(a)(7)(c) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Rivers v. FERC</u> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<u>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Ass’n</u> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<u>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat’l Res. Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas</u> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d. Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Ex Parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6
<u>Hans v. Louisiana</u> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6
<u>Haydo v. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.</u> , 830 F.2d 494 (3d. Cir. 1987)	14
<u>In re. Permanent Surface Mining Regulation Litig.</u> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11, 19
<u>Kennecott Copper Corp., Nevada Mines Div. v. Costle</u> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978)	16
<u>McNeill v. United States</u> , ____ U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2218, 180 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2011).....	6
<u>Mortensen v. County of Sacramento</u> , 368 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<u>Ohio River Valley Env’tl. Coalition, Inc. v. Salazar</u> , 466 Fed. Appx. 161 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<u>Pa. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Hess</u> , 297 F.3d 310 (3 rd Cir. 2002)	passim
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</u> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	8, 12
<u>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6
<u>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</u> , 623 F.3d 455 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	11
<u>United States v. Gonzales</u> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	6

Federal Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 12011
30 U.S.C. § 1253(a)2, 13
30 U.S.C. § 1254(a)2
30 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3).....10
30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(3).....16
30 U.S.C. § 1270(a)(2)..... 5, 8, 12, 16
30 U.S.C. § 1271(a)(1).....14
30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)9
30 U.S.C. § 127519
33 U.S.C. § 12517

Federal Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 731.149
30 C.F.R. § 745.13(c).....9
30 C.F.R. §§ 745.12(a).....9
30. C.F.R. § 842.11(b)(3).....14

State Laws and Regulations

ARM 17.24.314(5).....8
Mont. Ann. Code § 82-4-206(2)19
Mont. Code Ann. § 206(1).....19
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-203(31)20
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-4-227(3)8, 16
Mont. Code Ann. § 84-2-205(2)19
